

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

**In re: Discover Payment Protection Plan
Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation**

**Master File No. 1:10-cv-06994-JWD
MDL 2217
This Document Relates to All Cases**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW (I) IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT; (II) IN RESPONSE TO TIMELY OBJECTIONS TO THE
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT; AND (III) IN RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS TO THE
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES OF CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| III. HISTORY, BACKGROUND, AND SETTLEMENT OF THE ACTION..... | 2 |
| A. History and Background | 2 |
| B. Mediations..... | 3 |
| C. The Settlement | 5 |
| IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE..... | 7 |
| A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlements | 7 |
| B. The Role of the Court in Determining Whether to Approve a Class Action Settlement..... | 7 |
| C. The Settlement Agreement Resulted from Arm’s-Length Negotiations andwas not the Product of Collusion..... | 8 |
| D. The Settlement Satisfies the Criteria For Approval..... | 9 |
| 1. The Strength of the Plaintiffs’ Claims Compared to Settlement Weighs in Favor of Granting Final Approval | 9 |
| 2. The Stage of the Proceedings at Which Settlement was Achieved Supports Approval of the Settlement | 11 |
| 3. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and In Light of All the Risks of Litigation Supports Approval of the Settlement | 13 |
| 4. The Complexity, Expense, and Duration of Further Litigation Supports Approval of the Settlement | 14 |
| 5. The Reaction of the Class Supports Approval of the Settlement..... | 15 |
| 6. The Opinion of Competent Counsel Favors Approval of the Settlement. | 16 |

| | | |
|-------|--|----|
| V. | THE NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED DUE PROCESS | 17 |
| VI. | THE PLAN OF ADMINISTRATION AND DISTRIBUTION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED | 17 |
| VII. | THE OBJECTIONS BY CLASS MEMBERS SHOULD BE OVERRULED..... | 18 |
| 1. | Objector Archer | 19 |
| 2. | Objector Dixon..... | 19 |
| 3. | Professional Objector Petrus..... | 20 |
| a. | Considerations Specific to Professional Objectors | 20 |
| b. | Professional Objector Petrus’ Complaints About Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Are Not Well-Founded | 21 |
| c. | Professional Objector Petrus’ Claim of “Conflicts” Is Not Well-Founded | 22 |
| VIII. | CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Statutes and Rules</u> | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. United States Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ill. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Board of School Dist.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) | 8, 15 |
| <i>Aro Corp. v. Allied Witan Co.</i> , 531 F.2d 1368 (6th Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> 429 U.S. 862 (1976) | 16 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) | 3, 10, 14 |
| <i>Barnes v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71072 (D. Mass 2006) | 20 |
| <i>Berger v. Xerox Ret. Income Guar. Plan</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Ill. 2002) | 20 |
| <i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec. Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) | 8 |
| <i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) | 18 |
| <i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998) | 8 |
| <i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Haynes v. Shoney's, Inc.</i> , No. 89-30093-RV, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS. 749 (N.D. Fl. Jan 25, 1993) | 14 |

Hispanics United v. Vill. of Addison,
988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997) 16

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985),
modified on other grounds, 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987),
cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1234 (1988)..... 14

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Services Litig.,
270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010)..... 10, 12, 17

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.,
789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 22

In re Gulf Oil/Cities Service Tender Offer Litig.,
142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 15

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig. (“*In re IPO Sec. Litig.*”),
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2010 WL 2884794 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2010)..... 21

In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
733 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D. Wis. 2010)..... 10

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.,
164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000) 14

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 22

In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977) 17

In re Oracle Sec. Litig.,
[1994-1995 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH)
P 98,355 at 90,446 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 18, 1994)..... 18

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) passim

Kurz v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.,
96 F.3d 1544 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 15

Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005) 10, 11

Mangone v. First USA Bank,
206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001) 12, 15, 17

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101201 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2009) 21

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 13

O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 21

Protective Committee for Independent Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson,
390 U.S. 141 (1968)..... 14

Robbins v. Koger Properties, Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) 15

Scholes v. Stone, McGuire & Benjamin,
839 F. Supp. 1314 (N.D. Ill. 1993) 8

Slomovics v. All for a Dollar, Inc.,
906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) 15

Strang v. JHM Mortgage Securities L.P.,
890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Va. 1995) 9

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 21, 22, 23

Third Party Verification, Inc. v. Signaturelink, Inc.,
492 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (M.D. Fla. 2007)..... 11

Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomms., Inc.,
309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002) 7

Vollmer v. Selden,
350 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2003) 20

White v. NFL,
822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993),
aff’d 41 F.2d 402 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 18

Miscellaneous

2 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, §11.41 at 11-88 (3d ed. 1992)..... 8

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. 2002) § 11.58..... 18, 20
